

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.7

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Miscellaneous Application No. 1259/2020 in W.P.(Crl.) No. 539/1986

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-12-1996 in W.P.(Crl.) No. 539/1986 passed by the Supreme Court of India)

SHRI DILIP K. BASU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 62812/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 44093/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 63928/2020 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 82606/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 90867/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 131935/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION AND IA No. 107586/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 6235/2012 (IV)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 354/2019 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 668/2020 (PIL-W)

IA No. 61716/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 61717/2020 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No. 349/2018 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 56992/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 8888/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 138705/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 98565/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 14962/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 93612/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 6244/2012 (IV)

C.A. No. 5912/2012 (IV)

(IA No. 93490/2020 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT, IA No. 102371/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 108001/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 49962/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 6236/2012 (IV)

C.A. No. 6237/2012 (IV)

C.A. No. 6232/2012 (IV)

C.A. No. 6230/2012 (IV)

C.A. No. 6233/2012 (IV)

(IA No. 1/2005 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 6234/2012 (IV)

C.A. No. 6231/2012 (IV)

(IA 66729/2011)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 222/2005 In C.A. No. 6236/2012 (IV)

Date : 25-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr Adv. (AC)
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Avishkar Dinghvi, Adv.

For Parties :

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nayyar, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Chengappa K.K., Adv.
Ms. Akriti A. Manubarwala, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh,
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. K.M.Nataraj ASG
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Chengappa K.K., Adv.
Ms. Akriti A. Manubarwala, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Parkash Adv.
Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Ms. Shalu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sravan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh Kumar P., Adv.
Ms. Medha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohit K. Jakhar, Adv.
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Mr. Mrigang Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Sand, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. C.M. Jha, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR

Mr. Devesh Saxena, In-person

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Aseem Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Avish Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.
Mrs. Tamali Wad, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Ajeyo Sharma, Adv.
M/S. J S Wad And Co, AOR

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nisha Garg, Adv.
Mr. G. K. Bansal, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Karan Bharihoke, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR
Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR
Ms. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Verma, Adv.Gen.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Devashish Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sarvshree, Adv.
Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Premnath Mishra, Adv
Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.
Mr. Ravichandra Jadhav, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Kr. Arnav Singh D., Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv

Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv
Mr. Divyansh Singh, Adv
Mr. Ankit Kumar Lal, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Joydip Roy, AAG
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Ms. Anuradha Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanket, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kr. Mahara, Adv.
Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.
Ms. Megha Singh, adv.
Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Harendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Sarthi, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat R. Raj, Adv.

Mr. Gurjesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. RA thonpinao Thangal, adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Mr. R.A. Thonpinao Thangal, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
Mr. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.
Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharamadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Pande, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
Ms. Mahima Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Laksha Bhavnani, Adv.
Mr. Adhiraj Wadhera, Adv.
Mr. Ram Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pranshu Kaushal, Adv.
Ms. Priyambica Jha, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Uma Bhuvane Shwaric, Adv.

Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR
Mr. Tirupati Gaurav Shahi, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka C., Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Ms. Ragini Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mr. Shailendra P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Shirma, Adv
Ms. Anupam Ngangom, Adv.
Mr. Wahengbam Immanuel Meitei, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahai, AAG
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respective parties
may supply the necessary papers to the learned
amicus curiae for filing of a comprehensive
compilation.

We would also request the learned *amicus curiae* and learned counsel appearing for the Union of India to place short note(s) on the issues requiring further attention as also on their respective propositions.

List these matters on 24th January, 2023.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER