

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Miscellaneous Application No.1259/2020 in W.P.(Crl.) No.539/1986

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-12-1996 in W.P.(Crl.) No.539/1986 passed by the Supreme Court Of India)

SHRI DILIP K. BASU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 62812/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 44093/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 63928/2020 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION  
IA No. 90867/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
IA No. 82606/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
IA No. 107586/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 131935/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

Miscellaneous Application No.1619/2020 in W.P.(C) No.738/2016

(IA No. 74560/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 74561/2020 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

Date : 01-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Amicus Curiae  
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR  
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.

For Parties

Ms. Madhvi Dewan, A.S.G  
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.S.G.  
Mr. R. Bala, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anandh Venkataramani, Adv.  
Vijayalakshmi Venkataramani, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Mehrotra, Adv.  
Ms. Mansi Sood, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Abhiekh Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. K Parameshwar, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

**Petitioner-in-person**

Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.S.G.  
Mr. K.M.Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR  
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. K.parameshwaran, Adv.  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR  
Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.  
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. K Parameshwar, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR

Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR  
Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.  
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.  
Ms. Bhupinder, Adv.  
Mrs. Sudhir, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.  
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.  
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.  
Ms. Yamini Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned amicus curiae, Dr. A.M. Singhvi and learned Additional Solicitor General, Ms. Madhvi Dewan and discussed a few more aspects which need to be immediately attended at. Dr. A.M. Singhvi and Ms. Madhvi Dewan have assured that with reference to the matters discussed today, they would make attempts to submit short-notes on their respective submissions latest by Saturday i.e., 06.05.2023.

So far the issues involved in IA No.74560 of 2020 in M.A. No.1619 of 2020 and the co-related applications are concerned, Dr. Ashwani Kumar appearing in-person submits that he has different and broader issues to raise with reference to custodial torture. The issues as sought to be raised therein would also be examined at the appropriate stage.

List these matters on 08.05.2023 at 03:45 p.m.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH CHADHA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILLEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)