

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.13

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Miscellaneous Application No. 1259/2020

in

Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 539/1986

SHRI DILIP K. BASU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 62812/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 44093/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 63928/2020 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 90867/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 82606/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 131935/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 107586/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

MA 1619/2020 in W.P.(C) No. 738/2016 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 74560/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No. 74561/2020 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

Date : 18-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv./A.C.
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B.F., AOR
Mr. Abhishek Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Arun, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) :

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. R. Venkataramani, A.G. (N/P)
Mr. Tushar Mehta, S.G. (N/P)
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG (N/P)
Mr. Suryaprakash V. Raju, A.S.G. (N/P)
Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv. (N/P)
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Chinmaee Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Rohini Prasad, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Mahima Bhardwaj Kalucha, Adv.
Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.
Mr. Adhiraj Wadhera, Adv.
Mr. Akash Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nitish Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Yachna Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, Adv./AOR

Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

At the request made on behalf of the learned *Amicus Curiae*,
the matter is adjourned.

Re-list on 28.01.2026.

In the meanwhile, the Union of India is permitted to file its
written submissions, not exceeding 6 pages.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)